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SQUEEZE
SKITZO
FLUFF

BOINK

VICE

TRICKY
GHETTO GIRL
DORK

CRY BABY
CHUMP

CANDY GIRL
CANDY GIRL
CANDY BOY
CANDY RBOY
HC

HARD CANDY
HARD CANDY
HARD CANDY
HC

HARD CANDY
CANDY MAN
HARD CANDY
CANDY MAN
FIEND

TRAMP

LOVE CHILD
TRAILER TRASH
CHOCOLATE KISS
MANIC

SKY
PLATINUM
FETISH
GREED
DESIGN ONLY

75-253, 092
75-253, 091
75-253,090
75-253,089
75-253,088
75-253,087
75-253,086
75-253, 085
75-253,084
75-253, 083
75-253,066
75-253, 065
75-253, 064
75-253, 063
75-223,388
75-223,387
75-223,386
75-223,385
75-223,384
75-223,383
75-198,564
75-198,374
75-175, 886
75-140,633
75-140, 605
75-140, 600
75-136,469
75-136,467
75-136,457
75-136,456
75-117,713
75-117,705
75-117,703
74-726,810

SCHEDULE A

DATE OF

FILING

19970306
19970306
19970306
19970306
15570306
19570306
19570306
19570306
19970306
19570306
19970306
19570306
15570306
15570306
185701089
15970109
15570109
19570109
19570109
18570109
19561115
19961115
19561002
19560726
19560726
19560726
195607159
15960719
19960719
198607189
15960612
19960612
19960612
15950908

REGIST.
TRADEMARK NUMBER
XXXMAS 2,099, 644
SEXY SANTA 2,099,643
SEASONAL PSYCHOSIS 2,099,642
JINGLE BALLS 2,099,641
ICKY EGGNOG 2,099,640
HOLIDAY HOMICIDE 2,099,639
TESTOSTERONE 2,103,641
OEDIPUS 2,101,707
LIBIDO 2,101,706
GIGOLO 2,101,705
DOG 2,101,704
COWBOY 2,107,477
FELONY 2,103,563
FUNKY JUNKIE 2,099,558
HIPPIE CHICK 2,101,631
PSYCHOTIC 2,132,189
SPACE BOY 2,101,630
GANGSTA BOOTY 2,107,326
SEX PISTOL 2,101,629
AWOL 2,101,628
TANTRUM 2,101,627
PEA SOUP 2,099,557
SOUL 2,112,077
TEASE 2,057,566
NYMPH 2,055,570
HC 2,059,480
PYRO 2,057,565
NARCOTIC 2,057,564
JAIL BAIT 2,057,533
SCAM 2,055,529
VEGAS 2,115,554
VINYL 2,057,406
PIMP 2,055,338
PAVEMENT 2,057,405
NAVEL 2,055,337
PUSSY CAT 2,055,336
SCORN 2,057,404
SKY 2,059,342
INVISIBLE 2,115,458
SUSHI 2,055,335
TRAILER TRASH 2,057,403
MANIC 2,055,334
MERMAID 2,059,341
PORNO 2,121,012
BUBBLE GUM 2,055,333
CHOCOLATE KISS 2,122,972
CHRONIC 2,055,332
COCONUT 2,099,033
EARTH 2,117,509
FLAMING 2,057,402
FRIGID 2,057,401
HAZE 2,055,331
HEIST 2,057,400
HARD CANDY 1,987,262
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NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST
IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, HARD CANDY, INC,, a California corporation (the “Grantor") with
offices at 110 N. Doheny Drive, Beverly Hills, California 90211 hereby grants a sccurity interest
to HELLER FINANCIAL, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices at S05 N. Brand
Boulevard, Glendale, California 91203-1903 (the "Grantee”), in (i) all of the Grantor's right,
title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark
applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with (i) all Proceeds
(as such term is defined in the Factoring, Loan and Security Agresment referred to below) and
products of the Marks, (1i1) the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Marks, and (iv) all
causes of action arising prier to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or

unfair competition regarding the same (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral”).

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into to secure the full and prompt performance and
payment of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Factoring, Loan and
Secunty Agreement, dated as of March 19, 1998, between Grantor and Grantee, (as amended

from time to time, the "Factoring Agreement*).

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that this Agreement has becn entered into in conjunction
with the security interest granted (o the Grantee under the Factoring Agresment. The rights and

remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein and therein are
without prejudice to, and are in addition to those sct forth in the Factoring Agreement, all terms

and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of
this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Factoring Agreement, the provisions of the
Factonng Agreement shail govem. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of
California, without consideration to its choice of law provisions, and any claims arising

hereunder shall be prosecuted therein.

Grantor shall notify Grantee of the filing of any application for registration of, or the
initiation of use of a tradernark not set forth in Schedule “A”, within thirty (30) days of the filing
of such application or such first use, whichever is the earlier to occur. Upon Grantee's request,
Grantor shall execute and deliver to Grantee any document necessary to further evidence the by
Grantor to Grantee of a security interest in such trademark and al! associated goodwill and
proceeds therefrom (such additional trademark, all associated goodwill and proceeds therefrom

shall be a part of the Trademark Collateral).

In the event that Grantor shall fail to execute any document or take any action reasonably
requested of it in furtherance of this Agreement, then Grantor hereby names Grantee its true and
law{ul attomey-in-fact for the sole purpose of executing such document or taking such action in

SIANWPDATAMELLERFAHARD CANDYATRADCMARKKQOTICE
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the place and stead of Grantor. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest, is irrevocable,
and shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

DATED: March 19, 1998
GRANTOR:

HARD CANDY, INC,,

a California corporation

By /212,/1’. M

Its: A2

GRANTEE:

HELLER FINANCIAL, INC,,
a Delaware corporation

By: &mu 0 Hanney

Its:_ AP~ UndordrtreY

(THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE EXECUTED BEFORE A NOTARY PUBLIC
AND 'ROPER NOTARJAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED)

JAWPDATAVHELLERFINHARD CAND WTRADEMARXKNOTICE
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

(‘//.‘/./_'/'/ A I S T ol S L L A o o ol o e

State of California
County of Los Angeles

On March 19, 1998 before me, Cynthia Beatty, Notary Public ,
NAME. TITLE OF OFFICER - £.G.. "JANE DOK, NOTARY PUSLIC”

DATE
personally appeared _ </ & A thw! amd tpne . /«Cﬁn%;{' ,
NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)

[J personally known to me - OR - K] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s)-ie/are

subscribed to the within instrument and ac-
knowiedged to me that fefsherthey executed
the same in &istherftheir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by -hisflrer/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

] CINTHA BERTY E WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Commiesion 8 1121278
i@ Nosary Puisic — Cullierde
Lan Avgeiee Candy
My Conwa. Capires Jan 1, 20 W

Though the data below is not required by law, il may prove valusble 10 persons relying on the document and eould pravent
fraudulent reattachment of this form.

e .2
] <YMTHRA CEATTY
Carmmizsion 8 1121278

Motary Public — Celfamda
|7

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DQCUMENT
(J INDvIDUAL
Notice of Grant of Security
] CORPORATE OFFICER Interest in United States TrademarRk
) TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
[] parTNER(S) CJ umiTep -3-
GENERAL
NUMBER OF PAGES

[J ATTORNEY.IN-FACT

CJ TRUSTEE(S)

[ GUARDIANCONSERVATOR
D OTHER:

March 19, 1993
DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
NALE OF PEREONE) OR ENTITYRES)

N o e o o T e S A
©1893 NATIONAL NOTARY ASSOCIATION « 2236 Remmet Ave., P.O. Box 7184 * Canoga Park, CA 91309-7184
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PENDING APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK

VICE

CANDY GIRL
CANDY GIRL
CANDY BOY
CANDY BOY
HC

HARD CANDY
HARD CANDY
HARD CANDY
HC

HARD CANDY
CANDY MAN
FIEND
TRAMP

LOVE CHILD
TRAILER TRASH
CHOCOLATE KISS
MANIC

SKY
PLATINUM
FETISH
GREED

REGISTERED MARKS

TRADEMARK

XXXMAS

SEXY SANTA
SEASONAL PSYCHOSIS
JINGLE BALLS
ICKY EGGNOG
HOLIDAY HOMICIDE
SQUEEZE

SKITZO

FLUFF

BOINK

TRICKY

GHETTO GIRL

DORK

CRY BABY

CHUMP
TESTOSTERONE
OEDIPUS

LIBIDO

SERIAL

NUMBER

75-253,088
75-253,0¢66
75-253,065
75-253,064
75-253,063
75-223,388
75-223,387
75-223,386
75-223,385
75-223,384
75-223,383
75-198, 564
75-140,633
75-140, 605
75-140, 600
75-136,469
75-136,467
75-136,457
75-136,456
75-117,713
75-117,705
75-117,703

SERIAL
NUMBER

75-253,098
75-253,097
75-253,096
75-253,095
75-253,094
75-253,083
75-253,092
75-253,091
75-253,090
75-253,089
75-253,087
75-253,086
75-253,085
75-253,084
75-253,083
75-229,319
75-229, 317
75-229, 316

DATE OF
FILING

19970306
19970306
19970306
19970306
19970306
19970109
19970109
19970108
19970108
15970108
19970109
19961115
19960726
19260726
19860726
19960719
13960719
19960719
15960719
19960612
19960612
19960612

DATE OF
FILING

19970306
19970306
19970306
19870306
19970306
15970306
19970306
15970306
19970306
18970306
19970306
18970306
19970306
19970306
19570306
189970122
18970121
19970122

REGIST.
NUMBER

REGIST.
NUMBER

2,099, 644
2,099,643
2,099,642
2,099,641
2,099,640
2,099,639
2,215,767
2,213,796
2,213,795
2,213,794
2,215,766
2,213,793
2,215,765
2,215,764
2,215,763
2,103,641
2,101,707
2,101,706

19970923
19970923
19970923
19970923
19970923
18670923
19990105
19981228
19981229
19881228
19950105
19881228
19990105
19890105
19990105
19971007
19970930
19970930
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GIGOLO

DOG

COWBOY

HARD CANDY
FELONY

FUNKY JUNKIE
HIPPIE CHICK
PSYCHOTIC
SPACE BOY
GANGSTA BOOTY
SEX PISTOL
AWOL

TANTRUM

PEA SOUP
CANDY MAN
SOUL

TEASE

NYMPH

HC

PYRO
NARCOTIC
JATIL BAIT
SCAM

VEGAS

VINYL

PIMP
PAVEMENT
NAVEL

PUSSY CAT
SCORN

SKY
INVISIBLE
SUSHI
TRAILER TRASH
MANIC
MERMAID
PORNO

BUBBLE GUM
CHOCOLATE KISS
CHRONIC
COCONUT
EARTH
FLAMING
FRIGID

HAZE

HEIST

DESIGN ONLY
HARD CANDY

198068 1.DOC

RECORDED: 04/19/1999

75-229,315
75-229,314
75-229, 313
75-198,374
75-198, 372
75-198,371
75-198,370
75-198, 369
75-198, 368
75-198, 367
75-198, 366
75-198, 365
75-198, 364
75-198, 362
75-175, 886
75-175, 869
75-140, 608
75-140, 607
75-140, 606
75-140, 603
75-140, 601
75-133,477
75-133,476
75-133,475
75-117,728
75-117,726
75-117,725
75-117,724
75-117,723
75-117,722
75-117,721
75-117, 718
75-117,717
75-117,716
75-117, 715
75-117,714
75-117,712
75-117,710
75-117,709
75-117,708
75-117, 707
75-117,706
75-117,704
75-117,702
75-117,701
75-117, 700
74-726,810
74-724,256

19970122
19970121
19970122
19961115
19961115
19961115
19961115
19961115
19961115
19961115
19961115
19961115
19961115
19961115
19961002
19961002
19960726
19960726
19960726
19960726
19960726
19960712
19%60712
19960712
19960612
19960612
19960612
139960612
19960612
19960612
19960612
19560612
19%60612
19%60612
199%¢e0612
19960612
19960612
19960612
19960612
19960612
19960612
193860612
18960612
19960612
19860012
19960612
19950908
19850824

2,101,705
2,101,704
2,107,477
2,150,397
2,103,563
2,099,558
2,101,631
2,132,189
2,101,630
2,107,326
2,101,629
2,101,628
2,101,627
2,099,557
2,215,697
2,112,077
2,057,566
2,055,570
2,059,480
2,057,565
2,057,564
2,057,533
2,055,529
2,115,554
2,057,406
2,055,338
2,057,405
2,055,337
2,055,336
2,057,404
2,059,342
2,115,458
2,055,335
2,057,403
2,055,334
2,059,341
2,121,012
2,055,333
2,122,972
2,055,332
2,099,033
2,117,509
2,057,402
2,057,401
2,055,331
2,057,400
2,177,732
1,987,262

19970930
19970930
19971021
15980414
198971007
19970923
19970930
19980127
19970930
19971021
19970930
15870930
19970930
18970923
1959590105
19971111
19970429
19970422
13970506
19970429
19970429
19570429
19970422
19971125
19570429
19970422
15970429
19970422
19970422
19970429
19970506
19971125
19970422
19970429
19970422
19870506
19971216
19970422
19971223
19970422
19970923
19971202
158970429
19970429
19970422
19970429
19580804
19960716
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